DEPARTMENT

ADMINISTRATION

ASSESSING

CITY CLERK

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FINANCE

FIRE

GENERAL SERVICES

HUMAN RESOURCES

HUMAN SERVICES

INFORMATION SERVICES

LEGAL

LIBRARY

PARKS & RECREATION

POLICE

CITY OF CONCORD
DEPARTMENT HEADS

NAME/ADDRESS

Thomas J. Aspell, Jr., City Manager
(41 Green Street)

Jonathan Rice, Director of Real Estate Assessment
(41 Green Street)

Janice Bonenfant, City Clerk
(41 Green Street)

Matthew Walsh, Deputy City Manager — Development
(41 Green Street)

Brian LeBrun, Deputy City Manager — Finance
(41 Green Street)

John Chisholm, Fire Chief
(24 Horseshoe Pond Lane)

Earle (Chip) Chesley, General Services Director
(311 North State Street)

Jennifer Johnston, Human Resources Director
(41 Green Street)

Karen Emis-Williams, Human Services Director
(28 Commercial Street)

Jonathan Smullen, Information Technology Director
(41 Green Street)

James Kennedy, City Solicitor
(41 Green Street)

Todd Fabian, Library Director
(45 Green Street)

David Gill, Parks & Recreation Director
(14 Canterbury Road)

Brad Osgood, Police Chief
(35 Green Street)

The e-mail address for all city employees is (first initial, last name)@concordnh.gov (e.g.,

taspell@concordnh.gov).

PHONE

225-8570

225-8550

225-8500

225-8510

225-8583

225-8650

228-2737

225-8535

225-8575

225-8597

225-8505

225-8670

225-8690

225-8600



