CITY OF CONCORD DEPARTMENT HEADS

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	NAME/ADDRESS	<u>PHONE</u>
ADMINISTRATION	Thomas J. Aspell, Jr., City Manager (41 Green Street)	225-8570
ASSESSING	Jonathan Rice, Director of Real Estate Assessment (41 Green Street)	225-8550
CITY CLERK	Janice Bonenfant, City Clerk (41 Green Street)	225-8500
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	Matthew Walsh, Deputy City Manager – Development (41 Green Street)	225-8510
FINANCE	Brian LeBrun, Deputy City Manager – Finance (41 Green Street)	225-8583
FIRE	John Chisholm, Fire Chief (24 Horseshoe Pond Lane)	225-8650
GENERAL SERVICES	Earle (Chip) Chesley, General Services Director (311 North State Street)	228-2737
HUMAN RESOURCES	Jennifer Johnston, Human Resources Director (41 Green Street)	225-8535
HUMAN SERVICES	Karen Emis-Williams, Human Services Director (28 Commercial Street)	225-8575
INFORMATION SERVICES	Jonathan Smullen, Information Technology Director (41 Green Street)	225-8597
LEGAL	James Kennedy, City Solicitor (41 Green Street)	225-8505
LIBRARY	Todd Fabian, Library Director (45 Green Street)	225-8670
PARKS & RECREATION	David Gill, Parks & Recreation Director (14 Canterbury Road)	225-8690
POLICE	Brad Osgood, Police Chief (35 Green Street)	225-8600

 $\label{lem:concordnh:gov} \textit{The e-mail address for all city employees is (first initial, last name)} @ concordnh.gov (e.g., taspell @ concordnh.gov).$